IMPACT OF REMITTANCE ON SOCIAL-ECONOMIC CONDITION OF

MIGRANTS OF SURYABINAYAK, BHAKTAPUR

A Thesis Submitted to
The Central Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University,
In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for
Master of Arts
In

Sociology

Submitted by
RozyBisunke
Examination Roll No. 000224
T.U. Regd. No. 6-2-364-71-2010

Central Department of Sociology
T.U., Kirtipur
2076

(9202) dMunsigAzoy — YNAVIANVHE NVAVNIGVAENS 40 SINVEOIA 40 NOILIANOD DINONODI-TVIO0S NO FONVLLINTY 40 LOVdNI



IMPACT OF REMITTANCE ON SOCIAL-ECONOMIC CONDITION
OF MIGRANTS OFSURYABINAYAK, BHAKTAPUR

A ThesisSubmitted to
The Central Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University,
In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirementsfor
Master of Arts
In

Sociology

Submitted by
RozyBisunke
Examination Roll No. 000224
T.U. Regd. No. 6-2-364-71-2010

Central Department of Sociology
T.U., Kirtipur
2076



TRIBHHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

T.U,, KIRTIPUR

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitted Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of
Migrants of Suryabinayak-5,Bhaktapurhas been prepared by RozyBisunke under

my guidance and supervision. | hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee
for final evaluation and approval.

(Dr.Surendra Mishra)
Thesis Supervisor
Date:



TRIBHHUVAN UNIVERSITY
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

T.U.,, KIRTIPUR

APPROVAL LETTER

The thesis entitled Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of People
of Migrants ofSuryabinayak-5Bhaktapursubmitted by RozyBiskune in partia
fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree (M.A.) in Sociology has been
approved by the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Tulsi Ram Pandey

Head of Department

(Dr. Surendra Mishra)

Thesis Supervisor

Dr. MeenaUprety
(External Examiner)

Date:



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled “Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic
Condition of Migrants ofSuryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur” submitted to the Central
Department of Sociology, Kirtipuris entirely my origina work prepared under the
guidance and supervision of my supervisor. | have made due acknowledgementsto all
ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the course of preparing this
thesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else
for the award of any degree or for any other purpose. | assure that no part of the

content of this thesis has been published in any form before.

RozyBisunke



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled mpact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of People
of Migrants ofSuryabinayak-5,Bhaktapurhas been prepared for partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the Master's Degree in Sociology. | am very pleased to take this
opportunity to express my dense of gratitude to my thesis supervisor
Dr.Surendra Mishra,Faculty Member of the Central Department of Sociology,
Kirtipur, for his valuable guidance, suggestion and encouragement without which this

work would never have completed. | am highly indebted to my respected supervisor.

| am highly indebted to al the respondents of Katunje,Suryabinayak for their support
and co-operation during the field study and | also like to express my gratitude, |
would like to express my heartfelt thanks to the entire persons who helped me from
the different fields from where | recelved the data and real status of the study area
while preparing this thesis. Along with | beg to offer my thankfulness to all the
writers, researchers and organizations that made available the reference materials,

ideas and reviews to exploit thisthesis.

Finally, I would like to thank my parents, my brother Roshan Jung Bisunke and
Mr. MeenBishwokarmafor their valuable suggestions and co-operation while
preparing this thesis.

RozyBiskune

Vi



ABSTRACT

This study entitted Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of
Migrants ofSuryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur was conducted with the objectives of
analyze the impact of remittance in rural households; access the contribution of
remittance in socio-economic development of rural area.

The general objective of this study was to examine relationship between the socio-
economic condition of the rura households before and after the remittances.
However, the specific were to analyze the socio-economic conditions of rural
households after remittance in the study area; to explore the trend of foreign
employment in the study area and to examine the role of remittance in socio-

economic devel opment.

The data was collected from the respondent of the Suryabinayak. Thisisanalytical as
well as descriptive type of research Design. The available data from the various
sources where collected, classified and tabulated to meet the needs of the study. Data
processing is done with the help of a mathematical tools and technique. Hence,
various methods of analysis such as graphical presentation, tabulation were made for
the purpose of analysis. Data were studied comparatively to get required results about

the socio-economic impact.

Most of the households from the study area were receiving remittance. Foreign
employment was main occupation of the study area. From the study area we can
conclude that all the households who were receiving remittance are getting benefit.
There access to education, health and socio-economic condition has increased.
Likewise it adso helps in net saving. The remittance is not using properly in
productive sector if the households properly invest in productive sector it will help to
develop rapidly in rural area. All households were positive towards remittance
income. The living standard of people in study areais gradually changing .people are
now getting the proper social and economical status is also gradually increasing. The
income of the family has been raised up ultimately uplifting the living standard of the
people under the poverty line. Some recommendation from our side like the income
coming from remittance should be utilized in productive sector like business,
Agriculture etc.

Vii



Major reasons to seek foreign employment include unemployment, family debt
burden, conflict problems and to earn money then which they are earning in their own
country. The means to get foreign employment of the most of the sample (85 percent)
respondents were Manpower Agencies. Other went either through unregistered agents
or personal initiative. Majority of the foreign job seekers (83 percent) didn’t have any
skill and took unskilled labor jobs in industries. sAround 81.73 percent respondents
said that remittance have increased their economic status, 54.8 percent of respondents
said that remittance income have increased their standard of living, around 59 percent

of the respondents socia attitude have increased with the remittance income.

As a summary, we can say that the remittance income earned from foreign
employment is helping the household of the study area in fulfilling their basic needs
aswell as fulfillment of other social economic aspect of their life. In another aspect of
this survey we can say that the remittance earned by the foreign labor have benefited
other members of his family than the employed himself. Therefore it is clear that the
remittance is playing very positive role to the respondents and their family to reduce

their level of poverty of the study area and help to Sociology.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION LETTER
APPROVAL LETTER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

21
22
2.3

Theoretical Review
Review of Previous Studies
Gapsin obtainable Literature Related to the Topic

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8

Rational of the Site Selection

Research Design

Nature and sources of Data

Universe and Sample size

Sampling Procedure

Tools and Techniques of Data Collection
3.6.1 Interview

Method of Data Analysis

Limitations of the Study

Page

0 N N O -, 0

9-19

13
18

20-22
20
20
20
21
21
22
22
22
22



CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
OF THE DATA
4.1  Introduction to the Data and Study Area

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
415
4.1.6

4.2  Anaysisof the Data and Interpretation of the Result According to

Income Status

Present Income Status of the Study Area
Status of Education

Hedlth Status

House Hold Status

Present Status of Education in the Study Area

the Specific Objective of the Study

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.2.8
4.2.9

Family Size

Size of Land Holding

Occupational Status

Extent of Poverty and Unemployment

Social Characteristics of Respondent

Sources of Income of the Sampled Households
Status of Economic Condition

Causes Seeking to Foreign Employment

Cost Paid for Foreign Employment

4.2.10 Source of Financing
4.3  Anaysisand Interpretation to Fulfill the Objectives

43.1

Impact on other Indicators

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
51 Summary

5.2 Conclusion

REFERENCES

ANNEXES

23-41
23
23
24
25
25
26
26

27
27
28
29
29
31
32
33

35
36
37
39

42-45
42
45



Table No.

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13
4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17
4.18

4.19

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page

Income status of the people from Suryabinayak Municipality
before going abroad

Income Status of the People from Suryabinayak Municipalityafter
Getting the Remittance Income

Status of Education of the Suryabinayak Municipality

Health Status of the People of Suryabinayak Municipality

Sample Households Made by Different Types

Educational statusof sample households (5 years of age and above)
Distribution of Sampled Household by Family Size

Distribution of land Among Sample Households

Distribution on Households and Population According to

Major Occupation

Regular Monthly Income of the Sample Househol ds

Employment Status of the Sample Households

Average Family Size, Age and Literacy Percentage of Different
Ethnic groups of Sample Households

Sources of Income of the Sample Households

Frequency Distribution of Economic Condition of Different Ethnic
Groups of Respondents from Suryabinayak Municipality
Frequency distribution of causes of seeking foreign employment
from Suryabinayak Municipality

Average Cost Paid and Range of Costs for Foreign Employment by
Different Ethnic Groups from Suryabinayak municipality

Sources of Financing for the Foreign Employment

Frequency Distribution of Changesin Different Indicators of
Respondents due to Foreign Employment

Frequency Distribution of Impact on other Household’s Indicators

of the Respondents

Xi

23

24
25
25
26
27
27
28

29

30

30

31
32

33

35
36

37

39



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADB : Asian Development Bank

BOP : Balance of Payment

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CEF : Convertible Foreign Exchange

DFID : Departmental for International Development
FDI : Foreign Direct Investment

FY : Fisca Year

GDP : Gross National Products

GNI : Gross National Income

GON : Government of Nepal

HDR : Human Development Report

1A : Intermediate of Arts

ILO : International Labor Organization

IMF : International Monetary Fund

KSA : Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

MOF : Ministry of Finance

NLSS : Nepal Living Standard Survey

NPC : Nepal Planning Commission

NRB : Nepa Rastra Bank

SAARC South Asia Association for Regional Cooperation
SLC : School Leaving Certificate

UNDP : United Nations Development Program
UAE : United Arab Emirates

UK : United Kingdom

USA : United State of America

USs$ : United State Dollar

vVDC : Village Devel opment Committee

wWB : World Bank

WDR : World Development Report

Xii



