IMPACT OF REMITTANCE ON SOCIAL-ECONOMIC CONDITION OF MIGRANTS OF SURYABINAYAK, BHAKTAPUR

A Thesis Submitted to

The Central Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University,
In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for

Master of Arts
In

Sociology

Submitted by
RozyBisunke
Examination Roll No. 000224
T.U. Regd. No. 6-2-364-71-2010

Central Department of Sociology
T.U., Kirtipur
2076

IMPACT OF REMITTANCE ON SOCIAL-ECONOMIC CONDITION OF MIGRANTS OFSURYABINAYAK, BHAKTAPUR

A ThesisSubmitted to The Central Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, In the Partial Fulfillment of Requirements for Master of Arts

In

Sociology

Submitted by
RozyBisunke
Examination Roll No. 000224
T.U. Regd. No. 6-2-364-71-2010

Central Department of Sociology
T.U., Kirtipur
2076

TRIBHHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY T.U., KIRTIPUR

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This thesis entitled **Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of Migrants of Suryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur**has been prepared by **RozyBisunke** under my guidance and supervision. I hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee for final evaluation and approval.

	(Dr.Surendra Mishra)
	Thesis Supervisor
Date:	

TRIBHHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY

T.U., KIRTIPUR

APPROVAL LETTER

The thesis entitled **Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of People of Migrants of Suryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur** submitted by **RozyBiskune** in partial fulfillment of requirement for the Master's Degree (M.A.) in Sociology has been approved by the evaluation committee.

Date:

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled "Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of Migrants of Suryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur" submitted to the Central Department of Sociology, Kirtipuris entirely my original work prepared under the guidance and supervision of my supervisor. I have made due acknowledgements to all ideas and information borrowed from different sources in the course of preparing this thesis. The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else for the award of any degree or for any other purpose. I assure that no part of the content of this thesis has been published in any form before.

|--|

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled **Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of People of Migrants of Suryabinayak-5, Bhaktapur**has been prepared for partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's Degree in Sociology. I am very pleased to take this opportunity to express my dense of gratitude to my thesis supervisor Dr. Surendra Mishra, Faculty Member of the Central Department of Sociology, Kirtipur, for his valuable guidance, suggestion and encouragement without which this work would never have completed. I am highly indebted to my respected supervisor.

I am highly indebted to all the respondents of Katunje, Suryabinayak for their support and co-operation during the field study and I also like to express my gratitude, I would like to express my heartfelt thanks to the entire persons who helped me from the different fields from where I received the data and real status of the study area while preparing this thesis. Along with I beg to offer my thankfulness to all the writers, researchers and organizations that made available the reference materials, ideas and reviews to exploit this thesis.

Finally, I would like to thank my parents, my brother Roshan Jung Bisunke and Mr. MeenBishwokarmafor their valuable suggestions and co-operation while preparing this thesis.

RozyBiskune

ABSTRACT

This study entitled **Impact of Remittance on Socio-Economic Condition of Migrants of Suryabinayak-5**, **Bhaktapur** was conducted with the objectives of analyze the impact of remittance in rural households; access the contribution of remittance in socio-economic development of rural area.

The general objective of this study was to examine relationship between the socio-economic condition of the rural households before and after the remittances. However, the specific were to analyze the socio-economic conditions of rural households after remittance in the study area; to explore the trend of foreign employment in the study area and to examine the role of remittance in socio-economic development.

The data was collected from the respondent of the Suryabinayak. This is analytical as well as descriptive type of research Design. The available data from the various sources where collected, classified and tabulated to meet the needs of the study. Data processing is done with the help of a mathematical tools and technique. Hence, various methods of analysis such as graphical presentation, tabulation were made for the purpose of analysis. Data were studied comparatively to get required results about the socio-economic impact.

Most of the households from the study area were receiving remittance. Foreign employment was main occupation of the study area. From the study area we can conclude that all the households who were receiving remittance are getting benefit. There access to education, health and socio-economic condition has increased. Likewise it also helps in net saving. The remittance is not using properly in productive sector if the households properly invest in productive sector it will help to develop rapidly in rural area. All households were positive towards remittance income. The living standard of people in study area is gradually changing people are now getting the proper social and economical status is also gradually increasing. The income of the family has been raised up ultimately uplifting the living standard of the people under the poverty line. Some recommendation from our side like the income coming from remittance should be utilized in productive sector like business, Agriculture etc.

Major reasons to seek foreign employment include unemployment, family debt burden, conflict problems and to earn money then which they are earning in their own country. The means to get foreign employment of the most of the sample (85 percent) respondents were Manpower Agencies. Other went either through unregistered agents or personal initiative. Majority of the foreign job seekers (83 percent) didn't have any skill and took unskilled labor jobs in industries. sAround 81.73 percent respondents said that remittance have increased their economic status, 54.8 percent of respondents said that remittance income have increased their standard of living, around 59 percent of the respondents social attitude have increased with the remittance income.

As a summary, we can say that the remittance income earned from foreign employment is helping the household of the study area in fulfilling their basic needs as well as fulfillment of other social economic aspect of their life. In another aspect of this survey we can say that the remittance earned by the foreign labor have benefited other members of his family than the employed himself. Therefore it is clear that the remittance is playing very positive role to the respondents and their family to reduce their level of poverty of the study area and help to Sociology.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DEC	CLARATION	i
RECOMMENDATION LETTER		ii
APPROVAL LETTER		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		iv
ABS	v	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vii
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-8
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	5
1.3	Objectives of the Study	7
1.4	Significance of the Study	7
1.5	Organization of the Study	8
CHA	APTER TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	9-19
2.1	Theoretical Review	9
2.2	Review of Previous Studies	13
2.3	Gaps in obtainable Literature Related to the Topic	18
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20-22
3.1	Rational of the Site Selection	20
3.2	Research Design	20
3.3	Nature and sources of Data	20
3.4	Universe and Sample size	21
3.5	Sampling Procedure	21
3.6	Tools and Techniques of Data Collection	22
	3.6.1 Interview	22
3.7	Method of Data Analysis	22
3.8	Limitations of the Study	22

CHA	PTER I	FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
OF T	THE DA	TA	23-41
4.1	Introdu	uction to the Data and Study Area	23
	4.1.1	Income Status	23
	4.1.2	Present Income Status of the Study Area	24
	4.1.3	Status of Education	25
	4.1.4	Health Status	25
	4.1.5	House Hold Status	26
	4.1.6	Present Status of Education in the Study Area	26
4.2	Analys	sis of the Data and Interpretation of the Result According to	
	the Sp	ecific Objective of the Study	27
	4.2.1	Family Size	27
	4.2.2	Size of Land Holding	28
	4.2.3	Occupational Status	29
	4.2.4	Extent of Poverty and Unemployment	29
	4.2.5	Social Characteristics of Respondent	31
	4.2.6	Sources of Income of the Sampled Households	32
	4.2.7	Status of Economic Condition	33
	4.2.8	Causes Seeking to Foreign Employment	34
	4.2.9	Cost Paid for Foreign Employment	35
	4.2.10	Source of Financing	36
4.3	Analysis and Interpretation to Fulfill the Objectives		
	4.3.1	Impact on other Indicators	39
СНА	PTER I	FIVE: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	42-45
5.1	Summ	ary	42
5.2	Conclu	usion	45
REF	ERENC	ES	
ANN	EXES		

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title Page	
4.1	Income status of the people from Suryabinayak Municipality	
	before going abroad	23
4.2	Income Status of the People from Suryabinayak Municipalityafter	
	Getting the Remittance Income	24
4.3	Status of Education of the Suryabinayak Municipality	25
4.4	Health Status of the People of Suryabinayak Municipality	25
4.5	Sample Households Made by Different Types	26
4.6	Educational status of sample households (5 years of age and above)	27
4.7	Distribution of Sampled Household by Family Size	27
4.8	Distribution of land Among Sample Households	28
4.9	Distribution on Households and Population According to	
	Major Occupation	29
4.10	Regular Monthly Income of the Sample Households	30
4.11	Employment Status of the Sample Households	30
4.12	Average Family Size, Age and Literacy Percentage of Different	
	Ethnic groups of Sample Households	31
4.13	Sources of Income of the Sample Households	32
4.14	Frequency Distribution of Economic Condition of Different Ethnic	
	Groups of Respondents from Suryabinayak Municipality	33
4.15	Frequency distribution of causes of seeking foreign employment	
	from Suryabinayak Municipality	34
4.16	Average Cost Paid and Range of Costs for Foreign Employment by	
	Different Ethnic Groups from Suryabinayak municipality	35
4.17	Sources of Financing for the Foreign Employment	36
4.18	Frequency Distribution of Changes in Different Indicators of	
	Respondents due to Foreign Employment	37
4.19	Frequency Distribution of Impact on other Household's Indicators	
	of the Respondents	39

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADB : Asian Development Bank

BOP : Balance of Payment

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CEF : Convertible Foreign Exchange

DFID : Departmental for International Development

FDI : Foreign Direct Investment

FY: Fiscal Year

GDP : Gross National ProductsGNI : Gross National IncomeGON : Government of Nepal

HDR : Human Development Report

IA : Intermediate of Arts

ILO : International Labor OrganizationIMF : International Monetary FundKSA : Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

MOF : Ministry of Finance

NLSS : Nepal Living Standard SurveyNPC : Nepal Planning Commission

NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank

SAARC : South Asia Association for Regional Cooperation

SLC : School Leaving Certificate

UNDP : United Nations Development Program

UAE : United Arab Emirates

UK : United Kingdom

USA : United State of America

US\$: United State Dollar

VDC : Village Development Committee

WB : World Bank

WDR : World Development Report